companies to value issuance of common stock, stock options and stock warrants at 'fair value' upon the completion of
services rendered. For public companies, this fair value is arrived at by using an 'econometric model' to take into
consideration variability of stock price, tax-free interest rate and time-value of money. Common stock issued for
compensation or services are valued at the publicly disclosed price at the date of valuation. Compensation expense,
Attorney expense, Advertising and Promotion expense have been retroactively adjusted to reflect this valuation
principle for three months ended September 30, 2005. In accordance with Standard of Financial Accounting Standards
No. 154 the following changes are disclosed below:

F-5

Edgar Filing: AXIAL VECTOR ENGINE CORP - Form 10QSB

12

AXIAL VECTOR ENGINE CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARY
(FORMERLY AERO MARINE ENGINE, INC.)
(A DEVELOPMENT STAGE COMPANY)

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
SEPTEMBER 30, 2006 AND 2005

(Unaudited)
NOTE 2   BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND RESTATEMENT (CONTINUED)

Income Statement for the three months ended September 30, 2005:

As Originally
Reported

As
Adjusted

Effect  of
Change

Sales $  - $  - $  -
Cost of goods sold - - -
Compensation 29,062 1,401,896 (1,372,834)
Professional and
consulting 227,163 1,358,014 (1,130,851)
Advertising,
promotion,
consulting, and
travel 42,851 5,622,684 (5,579,833)
Rent 999 999 -
Research and
development 615,851 615,851 -
General and
administrative 96,579 24,191 72,388
Depreciation 1,552 1,552 -
Total Expenses 1,014,057 9,025,187 (8,011,130)
Interest income 65 65 -
Interest expense (17,622) (17,622)
Net Income (Loss) $ (1,031,614) $ (9,042,744) $ (8,011,130)
Per Share Basic (.03) (.27) (.24)
Per Share Fully
Diluted (.03) (.23) (.20)

In addition to the cumulative effects of the change in accounting principle above, stockholders' deficit for the year
ending June 30, 2005 has been increased to reflect the discovery of an error. Previous management incorrectly
recognized compensation expense of $3,350,000 for stock options that were never issued. Other balance sheet
accounts have been adjusted to reflect other immaterial but non-routine items.

F-6

Edgar Filing: AXIAL VECTOR ENGINE CORP - Form 10QSB

13

AXIAL VECTOR ENGINE CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARY
(FORMERLY AERO MARINE ENGINE, INC.)
(A DEVELOPMENT STAGE COMPANY)

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
SEPTEMBER 30, 2006 AND 2005

(Unaudited)

NOTE 2   BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND RESTATEMENT (CONTINUED)

Balance Sheet
September 30, 2005

As Originally
Reported

 As
Adjusted

 Effect of
Change

Assets
Cash $ 149,015 $ 162,015 $ 13,000
Deposit 22,670 22,670 -
Prepaid expenses 22,330 22,330 -
Total current assets 194,015 207,015 13,000
Property and equipment-net 39,162 39,161 (1)
Intangible assets-net 217,544 217,544 -
Total Assets $ 450,721 $ 463,720 $ 12,999
Liabilities and Stockholders'
Deficit
Accounts payable $ 154,492 $ 104,866 $ 49,626
Current portion of note payable 1,500,000 995,000 505,000
Liability for stock to be issued 337,095 695,362 (358,267)
Share-based fee liabilities - 18,826,158 18,826,158)
Accrued interest - shareholder - 42,171 (42,171)
Due to related company 301,339 301,339 -
Total current liabilities 2,292,926 20,964,896 (18,671,970)
Note payable 1,500,000 - 1,500,000
Due to shareholder 1,740,191 387,683 1,352,508
Total Liabilities 5,528,117 21,352,579 (15,824,462)
Stockholders’ Deficit
Prepaid share-based fee - (2,900,702) 2,900,702
Prepaid share-based compensation. - (1,003,625) 1,003,625
Common stock 32,728 34,657 (1,929)
Additional paid-in capital 12,766,588 21,998,233 (9,231,645)
Accumulated deficit (17,876,712) (39,017,422) 21,140,710
Total Stockholders' Deficit (5,077,396) (20,888,859) 15,811,463
Total Liabilities and Stockholders'
Deficit $ 450,721 $ 463,720 $ (12,999)

F-7

Edgar Filing: AXIAL VECTOR ENGINE CORP - Form 10QSB

14

AXIAL VECTOR ENGINE CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARY
(FORMERLY AERO MARINE ENGINE, INC.)
(A DEVELOPMENT STAGE COMPANY)

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
SEPTEMBER 30, 2006 AND 2005

(Unaudited)

NOTE 2 BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND RESTATEMENT (CONTINUED)

   Subsequent to the audit of financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2006, several omitted material
transactions were discovered. On May 5, 2005 in connection with the standby equity finance agreement with Alliance
Capital, 2,000,000 warrants, exercise price $4.00 a share for a period of two years were authorized but not issued. This